Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1985 Assembly Bill 207

Date of enactment: August 15, 1985 Date of publication: August 26, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act 31

AN ACT to repeal 20.505 (2) (c); and to create 20.505 (2) (e) and 166.03 (2) (b) 8 of the statutes, relating to payment of the state share of disaster recovery aids in connection with certain storm damage and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

		1983-84	1984-85
20.505 Administration, department of			
(2) Emergency government services			
(e) Disaster recovery aid	GPR C	-0-	500,000
SECTION 2 20.505 (2) (c) of the statutes is	chall ma	ke normants from the	oppropriation unde

SECTION 2. 20.505 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. 20.505 (2) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

20.505 (2) (e) Disaster recovery aid. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule to reimburse the federal government for any required state share of aids payable to individuals and to make payments to local units of government under federal disaster recovery programs as authorized in s. 166.03 (2) (b) 8 and to make the payments required under 1985 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 5.

SECTION 4. 166.03 (2) (b) 8 of the statutes is created to read:

166.03 (2) (b) 8. Make payments from the appropriation under s. 20.505 (2) (e) to reimburse the federal government for the amounts advanced to pay any required state share of grants to individuals and to provide the state's share of grants to local governments as defined in 42 USC 5122 (b) for major disaster recovery assistance.

SECTION 5. Nonstatutory provisions; special storm damage payments. The department of administration

shall make payments from the appropriation under section 20.505 (2) (e) of the statutes, as created by this act, to reimburse the federal government for the amounts advanced to pay the state share of grants to individuals and to provide the state's matching share of grants to state agencies as defined in section 20.001 (1) of the statutes and to local governments as defined in 42 USC 5122 (b) as the result of tornado and windstorm damage which occurred in Menominee. Oneida and Vilas counties on April 27 and 28, 1984, and tornado damage which occurred in Dane and Iowa counties on June 8, 1984.

SECTION 6. Appropriation changes. If an appropriation is made to the department of administration under section 20.505 (2) (a) of the statutes for fiscal year 1985-86, the amount of the appropriation, as affected by the acts of 1985, is increased by \$20,000 for fiscal year 1985-86 to provide for auditing costs incurred in connection with the administration of disaster recovery aids authorized by SECTION 5 of this act.